WHEREAS, OA. 619 OF 2024 was listed before Hon’ble Presiding Officer on 11.09.2024
WHEREAS this Hon’ble Tribunal is pleased to issue summons/notice on the said Application 
under section 19(4) of the Act, OA filed against you for recovery of debts of, Rs. 3,99,84,040.19 
(Rupees Three Crores Ninety-Nine Lacs Eighty-Four Thousand Forty and Paise Nineteen only) 
(application along with copies of documents etc. annexed)
Whereas the service of summons could not be affected in ordinary manner and whereas the 
application for substitute service has been allowed by this  Hon’ble Tribunal